
(government and 

non-profit such 

as cities, coun-

ties, schools and 

groups like the 

Boy Scouts) who 

apply for them. 

Since 2001, 67 

million dollars 

have been spent 

to build safe 

rooms in 29 

counties in Kan-

sas through the 

Hazard Mitigation 

Grant Program. This 

includes 205 safe rooms 

approved (some are still 

being completed) that 

all meet "FEMA 361 

Construction Guidance" 

for safe rooms.   A total 

of 168 safe rooms ap-

proved since 2001 in 

Kansas are for 

schools.  The remaining 

ones are for communi-

ties.  

As far as the funding 

being available for com-

munities to apply for 

them, they can only 

apply for safe room 

funds if they have had a 

federally-declared dis-

aster happen in their 

community. Through 

this process under the 

Hazard Mitigation 

Grant Program (HMGP) 

states receive a percent-

age of the total destruc-

tion of a single federally

-declared disaster event 

that can go toward pre-

ventive measures 

such as storm 

shelters.  

Safe rooms, whether in 

a residential or business 

setting, are rooms de-

signed to provide near-

absolute protection 

from extreme winds and 

flying debris that can be 

generated during events 

such as tornadoes and 

hurricanes. Ideal loca-

tions for safe rooms 

include a basement, 

concrete slab founda-

tion, and 1st floor interi-

or rooms within a build-

ing. Using steel for the 

construction of the 

doors, walls, ceiling, 

and floor is recom-

mended over materials 

such as concrete and 

fiberglass because it is 

less susceptible to 

cracking. If feasible 

power-driven anchors 

should be used around 

the safe rooms’ perime-

ter, also secure the ceil-

ing and wall to the bot-

tom of the structure, 

and use a minimum 2” 

dead bolt for the door. 

Informational articles 

for the construction, 

design, and operation 

criteria for safe rooms 

which also include sta-

tistics and analysis con-

ducted by nationally 

recognized engineering 

research facilities can be 

found in  FEMA P-320 - 

Taking Shelter From 

the Storm: Building a 

Safe Room For Your 

Home or Small Busi-

ness, and FEMA P-361 - 

Design and Construc-

tion Guidance for Com-

munity Safe Rooms. 

These articles also pro-

vide guidance for design 

professionals and Code 

enforcement officials 

such as architects, engi-

neers, building officials, 

local officials and emer-

gency managers for the 

purpose of identifying 

properly constructed 

and maintained safe 

rooms.  

Safe rooms are an eligi-

ble activity under the 

HMGP (Hazard Mitiga-

tion Grant Program). 

Funding comes from the 

federal government to 

the state and then is 

distributed to applicants 
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components. The products 

covered by UL 2572 are in-

tended to be used in combina-

tion with other appliances and 

devices to form an emergency 

communication and/or mass 

notification system. These 

products are intended to com-

municate critical information 

within buildings and/or out-

door areas about emergency 

situations that may endanger 

the safety of the occupants of 

an area or facility. 

For now, if there’s a property 

owner that is not required to 

have a fire alarm system in 

their building, but wants mass 

notification, the UL 2572 

standard will apply to the 

technology they may want to 

use. A stand-alone mass notifi-

cation control unit can be UL 

Listed to UL 2572; it doesn’t 

need to be Listed or tested to 

UL 864.  

Once control units get tested 

to UL 2572, the practicing Fire 

Protection Engineer (FPE) will 

then start requiring control 

units which comply with UL 

2572 to be utilized for mass 

notification systems.  If the 

FPE is designing or specifying 

a combined and fully integrat-

ed fire alarm/mass notifica-

tion system, then the control 

unit that is specified should 

comply with both UL 864 and 

UL 2572. That way building 

When the fire protection in-

dustry changes and evolves, it 

normally comes as a reaction 

to an event. That is the case 

with mass notification, and the 

Underwriters Laborato-

ries’ (UL) 2572 standard, 

which was finalized in October 

2011. 

On 9-11, we experienced a 

major tragedy that started to 

raise awareness among policy 

makers, businesses and society 

in general about the need for 

mass notification, the need to 

be able to warn a lot of people 

about an emergency situation. 

And then each Virginia Tech, 

every Fort Hood, every Ohio 

school shooting has driven 

that need home, along with 

untold hurricanes, floods, tor-

nados and other emergencies. 

While the federal government 

(mainly the Department of 

Defense) is driving this push 

for mass notification, the pri-

vate sector is coming on-

board, too. And though there’s 

no code specifically calling for 

mass notification, that day is 

coming – particularly now that 

we have UL 2572 laying out 

equipment testing and perfor-

mance standards for the con-

trol unit and peripheral equip-

ment. 

Mass notification is nothing 

new, but technology has come 

a long way. Over the last five 

years, the industry has begun 

to incorporate requirements 

into NFPA 72, using the perva-

sive fire detection and alarm 

infrastructure as a vehicle for 

mass notification. 

As the technology began to 

advance, so did the need for 

standards. It became apparent 

we need a control unit to han-

dle all the mass notification 

features we’re looking for, from 

flashing lights to annunciation, 

email blasts to text notifica-

tions. So the question naturally 

arose: how will the control unit 

be manufactured so it has 

some level of rigor, so it works 

when we need it to. 

UL stepped up to the plate, and 

wrote a standard that laid out 

what we’re going to demand of 

these technologies – and how 

we’re going to test them. UL 

2572 is similar to UL 864, the 

standard to test fire alarm con-

trol units. UL 2572 is an equip-

ment standard which sets the 

standards and criteria for how 

the control units for Mass Noti-

fication Systems will be design 

and tested. Not only will the 

control units be tested, but all 

of the peripheral supporting 

equipment that will be con-

nected to the control units will 

be tested as a complete system. 

This equipment standard, 

which is an American National 

Standards Institute (ANSI)-

approved document, covers the 

construction, performance, 

operational testing, and pro-

duction line testing of the con-

trol unit plus all components, 

including the high power 

speaker arrays and distributed 

recipient mass notification 

T h e  N e w  M a s s  N o t i f i c a t i o n  S t a n d a r d  
By Jack Poole, P.E., FSFPE  
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owners do not need to have 

two different manufacturers to 

maintain two different pieces 

of equipment. 

The 2013 edition of NFPA 72, 

National Fire Alarm & Signal-

ing Code, Chapter 24, Emer-

gency Communications Sys-

tems, not only references UL 

864 when discussing the con-

trol units for Emergency Com-

munication Systems, but now 

also references UL 2572. 

Earlier, this article mentioned 

the private sector is beginning 

to drive demand for mass noti-

fication. There’s a market pull, 

rather than a push.  

And there’s also the growing 

threat of litigation over not 

having a mass notification 

system in place. As more and 

more buildings, properties, 

campuses, etc. are turning to 

this technology, those that do 

not are essentially not doing 

what is “reasonable and pru-

dent” to protect people, to 

turn a courtroom phrase. 

We have the standards, and 

the technology exists. Emer-

gency communications sys-

tems that carry the UL 2572 

listing and integrate with a UL

-listed fire alarm system, such 

as Fire-Lite Alarms’ Emergen-

cy Command Center, have 

demonstrated proven perfor-

mance and reliability. 

Now it’s time to notify 

the masses! 

About the Author: Jack Poole P.E. 

FSPFE, is a licensed Fire Protection 

Engineer in 52 states and territories, 

NFPA 72 Technical Committee Mem-

ber, and Principal of Poole Fire Pro-

tection in Olathe, Kan. 

http://ulstandardsinfonet.ul.com/outscope/outscope.asp?fn=2572.html
http://ulstandardsinfonet.ul.com/outscope/outscope.asp?fn=2572.html
http://www.wbdg.org/ccb/DOD/UFC/ufc_4_021_01.pdf
http://www.wbdg.org/ccb/DOD/UFC/ufc_4_021_01.pdf
http://www.nfpa.org/aboutthecodes/AboutTheCodes.asp?DocNum=72&cookie%5Ftest=1
http://ulstandardsinfonet.ul.com/scopes/scopes.asp?fn=0864.html
http://ansi.org/about_ansi/overview/overview.aspx?menuid=1
http://ansi.org/about_ansi/overview/overview.aspx?menuid=1


With the dawn of our 

new Boiler Inspection 

division comes new 

staff to our office. One 

of our new team mem-

bers that joins us from 

the Kansas Depart-

ment of Labor is Chief 

Boiler Inspector Don 

Jenkins.  

Don has served as the 

state’s Chief Boiler 

Inspector since 1996. 

Don served in the US 

Navy from 1962 to 

1966 on a destroyer. 

From 1967 to 1982, he 

worked on the Navajo 

Reservation firing boil-

ers, and during 12 of 

those years he was in 

charge of a high pres-

sure central heating 

plant.  

Safety Unit include: 

¶ Oversee inspection, 

installation and re-

pairs on all boilers 

and pressure vessels 

that are subject to 

the Kansas Boiler 

Safety Act, K.S.A. 44

-913 et seq 

¶ Maintain historical 

and current boiler 

safety records 

¶ Issue operating cer-

tificates 

¶ Perform the first 

inspection on all 

boilers and pressure 

vessels 

On March 25, Governor 

Sam Brownback signed 

into law SB 135, a bill 

that transfers responsi-

bility for boiler inspec-

tions from the Depart-

ment of Labor to the 

OSFM.   

With this new responsi-

bility comes new per-

sonnel being trans-

ferred to our office as 

well. One chief boiler 

inspector and five field 

inspector positions will 

be joining the OSFM 

team. The agency will 

also be hiring an admin-

istrative assistant for 

this unit. 

Boilers and pressure 

vessels that fall under 

the Kansas Boiler Safety 

Act shall be constructed 

to a recognized code of 

construction and be 

registered with the Na-

tional Board of Boiler 

and Pressure Vessel 

Inspectors.  

All new boiler and pres-

sure vessel installations, 

second hand, relocated, 

repaired and those 

moved from other juris-

dictions must be report-

ed to this office for in-

spection scheduling, by 

the installer, owner or 

operator, prior to being 

placed in operation. 

All welded repairs and 

alterations on boilers or 

pressure vessels shall be 

performed by a firm 

that holds a National 

Board "R" Stamp. Re-

pair forms are filed in 

this office. 

Responsibilities for the 

Boiler Inspection & 

O S F M  T a k e s  O v e r  B o i l e r  I n s p e c t i o n s  f r o m  K D O L  
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Don  also served on the 

agency volunteer fire 

department, and for ten 

years as its Fire Chief. 

From 1983 to 1995, he 

served as the  Chief 

Boiler Inspector for the 

Bureau of Indian Af-

fairs, Department of the 

Interior, in Albuquer-

que, NM.  

 

Fire Marshal Doug Jorgensen was interviewed for a KCTV5 

investigative report on how Kansas City and Lawrence area 

schools are complying with the requirement to conduct 

monthly fire drills.  

Of the Kansas districts KCTV5 surveyed, the records show 

eight schools with missing fire drill reports and another 23 

that have skipped two or more drills in the past three years. 

"Some schools may find that it's cumbersome to do that once 

a month," Jorgensen said. "But it's been years since Kansas 

has had any loss of life at a school from a fire situation." 

KCTV5 Investigation Reports on School Fire 

W e l c o m e  D o n  J e n k i n s ,  

C h i e f  B o i l e r  I n s p e c t o r  

Congrats 

to LV36L2 

Correction 

Corporation 

of America 

Leavenworth 

Detention  

Facility. We       

inspected three 

detention center 

extensions and 

found no            

violations!  

Great job! 

http://kslegislature.org/li/statute/044_000_0000_chapter/044_009_0000_article/044_009_0013_section/044_009_0013_k/


T e s t  Y o u r  F i r e  I n s p e c t i o n  S k i l l s  
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OK, sleuths among you...how good are you at answering these fire inspection questions?  

Answer Key 
1. No. If a door has an exit sign installed above it, cannot have a deadbolt lock installed.  

2. NFPA does not have any code that states you cannot do this.  Be sure  your staff knows exactly where the panel is located. 

Because as, as you can see, it is very well disguised. 

Q  This is a door that 

has an exit sign 

above it. Can the 

deadbolt be installed on the exit 

door?  

Q  This is a fire alarm 
panel that has been 
decorated to look 

like a picture in a frame?  Is this 
acceptable    according to code?  
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N F P A  L i f e  S a f e t y  C o d e  Q & A s  

involves an occupant who 

– mistakenly believing 

that the sprinkler system 

is operative – doesn't leave 

the building early in a fire. Provided 

that the sprinklers are removed, 

there should be no need to remove 

the sprinkler system piping provid-

ed such piping is concealed within 

the ceiling cavity. 

6. I have a third stair that is-

n't required by the Life Safety 

Code; does it need to meet 

Code requirements? 

The third stair might not be Code-

required from the standpoint of 

minimum number of means of 

egress, or due to an egress width 

and capacity consideration, or 

based on a maximum travel dis-

tance limitation. Yet, an authority 

having jurisdiction (AHJ) might 

claim that the stair is part of the 

required means of egress for a 

building occupant who happens to 

be on the stair at the very instant 

that the building occupants are 

notified of a fire. Assuming that the 

AHJ agrees that the third stair is 

not required, then the Code re-

quirements specifically applicable 

to stairs do not have to be met. 

Provisions which are stair-related 

but address other concepts, such as 

enclosure so as not to have an un-

protected vertical opening, must be 

met. The designer, for example, 

could specify that the non-required 

stair have a riser height in excess of 

that permitted by the Code; but 

over the life of the building that 

decision might have repercussions 

in terms of fall and injury suits and 

the resulting liability. The designer 

has little defense when he/she knew 

to design the two required stairs to 

the safer dimensions. The noncom-

plying, non-required stair should 

not be used during emergency 

egress and relocation drills; the 

stair should be marked with a sign 

stating "NO EXIT." Better yet, the 

stair should be constructed to meet 

all applicable Code provisions. 

ment. If the 

building is high 

rise, another 

check should be 

made in the 

fourth section of the occupancy 

chapter because many occupancies 

require high rise buildings to be 

sprinklered-both for new and exist-

ing. Also keep track of any alterna-

tives utilized that were offered by 

the occupancy chapters or the basic, 

core chapters at the front of the 

Code. For example, many occupan-

cies offer an increase in allowable 

travel distance if the building is 

sprinklered. If the travel distance 

increase is taken, then the sprinkler 

system is required. As another ex-

ample, the atrium provisions in the 

chapter "Fire Protection Features" 

require an atrium building to be 

sprinklered. A useful feature of the 

electronic edition of the National 

Fire Codes is the search capability; 

a search for "sprinkler" will quickly 

locate Code text addressing the 

subject. 

5. I have an old sprinkler sys-

tem that isn't required by the 

Life Safety Code; can I shut it 

down? 

First, assure yourself that the Life 

Safety Code truly doesn't require 

the sprinkler system. 

The use of a Code-specified alterna-

tive might have invoked a sprinkler 

requirement. For example, many 

occupancies offer an increase in 

allowable travel distance if the 

building is sprinklered; if the travel 

distance increase was taken, then 

the sprinkler system is required. 

Next, check whether other applica-

ble codes, local ordinances, or in-

surance company policies require 

the sprinkler system. If the sprin-

kler system is not required it can be 

shut down if sprinklers and control 

valves obvious to the public are 

removed. The removal of the equip-

ment is necessary to prevent a false 

sense of security by building occu-

pants. A typical scenario of concern 

Responses to FAQs are prepared by 

NFPA technical staff to assist users 

in reading and understanding 

NFPA codes and standards.  

1. Is my building subject to the 

provisions of the Life Safety 

Code? 

The NFPA publishes the Life Safety 

Code using mandatory language 

that can be adopted – most often 

legislatively – for use in a given 

jurisdiction. Some U.S. government 

agencies adopt the Code adminis-

tratively and this too has the effect 

of law within that agency. As a 

starting point, contact your state 

fire marshal to help determine if 

NFPA 101 Life Safety Code has been 

adopted for enforcement in your 

area. If the Code is used, ask which 

edition. The Life Safety Code is 

published every three years. Local 

jurisdictions do not always adopt 

the most recent edition of the 

code..For example, the Centers for 

Medicare and Medicaid Services 

(CMS) and The Joint Commission 

enforce the 2000 edition on health 

care occupancies. Visit 

www.nfpa.org/101 for information 

about current and past editions of 

the Life Safety Code. 

2. Who is the Life Safety Code 

authority having jurisdiction 

for my building? 

The authority having jurisdiction 

(AHJ) is that person or office 

charged with enforcing the 

Life Safety Code. In many states the 

AHJ is the state fire marshal who 

has local inspectors work on his/

her behalf. In some cities, fire de-

partment fire prevention division 

personnel fulfill the role of AHJ; 

sometimes it is the building official. 

For some occupancies, there is 

more than one AHJ; each AHJ's 

approval must be secured. For ex-

ample, the authorities having juris-

diction for a hospital might include: 

state fire marshal; building official; 

fire department fire prevention 

officer; state health care licensing 

agency; The Joint Commission; 

U.S. Department of Health and 

Human Services – Centers for Med-

icare and Medicaid Services (CMS); 

and the facility's insurance carrier. 

If you're unsure who the AHJ is, 

contact your state fire marshal. 

3. I'm putting an addition on-

to my existing building; where 

do the Life Safety Code re-

quirements for "new" and 

where do the requirements for 

"existing" apply? 

The Life Safety Code requires that 

the addition, itself, meet the re-

quirements for new construction 

applicable to the occupancy. The 

existing portion of the building is 

generally permitted to conform to 

the requirements for an existing 

building of its occupancy type. 

However, there are many special 

requirements that modify this gen-

eral rule. For example, if the new 

construction requirements applica-

ble to the addition mandate a sprin-

kler system "throughout the build-

ing", then sprinklers are required in 

both the new addition and the exist-

ing portion of the building. See 

NFPA 101, Chapter 43, Building 

Rehabilitation. 

4. Does the Life Safety Code 

require automatic sprinklers 

in my building? 

The Life Safety Code requires many 

occupancies – especially new con-

struction – to be sprinklered. De-

termine whether the building is 

subject to the requirements for new 

construction or those for existing 

buildings. Go first to the 3.5 subsec-

tion of the applicable occupancy 

chapter to find any direct mandate 

for sprinklers. Next, check the 1.6 

subsection under the subject of 

construction; for some occupancies 

the building construction type and 

number of stories can trigger the 

application of a sprinkler require-



U s e  E l e c t r i c i t y  S a f e l y  

 

If an appliance smokes or has an unusual smell, unplug it immediately and have it repaired. Replace frayed or cracked 

electrical cords and don't overload extension cords. They should not be run under rugs. Never tamper with the fuse box 

or use the improper size fuse.  

cies, such as assembly, the 

occupant load cannot 

exceed a calculated value 

representative of the max-

imum safe packing of  

eople in a space regardless 

of how much extra egress 

width is provided. 

10.Does the Life Safe-

ty Code require my 

building to have a 1-

hour corridor? 

Within the Life Safety 

Code's means of egress 

chapter there is a general-

ized provision requiring a 

1-hour fire resistance–

rated corridor if the corri-

dor serves as exit access 

and serves an area having 

a total occupant load of 

more than 30 persons. 

However, the occupancy 

chapters are permitted to 

modify this provision and 

most do. For example, 

some of the occupancy 

chapters wholly exempt 

the corridor walls if the 

building is sprinklered; 

other occupancies permit 

a reduction in required 

fire resistance rating to ½ 

hour if the building is 

sprinklered; and others 

permit the corridor to 

have no fire resistance 

rating but be a smoke 

partition or otherwise 

smoke resisting based on 

the presence of sprinklers 

(some on a building-wide 

sprinkler basis and others 

on a sprinklered smoke 

compartment basis). See 

the 3.6 subsection of the 

occupancy chapters. Also, 

the means of egress chap-

ter's 1-hour corridor re-

quirement is not retroac-

tively applied to existing 

buildings provided that 

the occupancy clas-

sification doesn't 

change. 

7. Does the Life Safety 

Code require guards 

on the open side of 

switch-back stair 

runs? 

The Life Safety Code re-

quires guards along 

means of egress paths 

where there is a vertical 

drop of at least 30 in. (760 

mm). This has particular 

implication on stairs that 

historically have required 

only handrails. Guards 

must be provided on open 

sides of the stair — includ-

ing those that "switch 

back" between adjacent 

stair flights regardless of 

horizontal distance be-

tween those flights. The 

minimum 42-in. (1065 

mm) high guard, in place 

of the minimum 34-in. to 

38-in. (865-mm to 965-

mm) handrail, is needed 

to prevent the 95 percen-

tile male from falling over 

the rail upon striking the 

side of a stair. 

On switch-back flights of 

stairs the required guard 

is intended to keep a per-

son from falling to the 

adjacent stair flight. How-

ever, the Code permits 

existing guards on existing 

stairs to be a minimum of 

30 in. (760 mm) high. 

8. Does the Life Safety 

Code require the 

doors in my building 

to swing in the direc-

tion of egress travel? 

Except for a special form 

of horizontal sliding door 

and a couple of other ex-

ceptions, the Life Safety 

Code requires doors in a 

means of egress to be of 

the side-hinged or pivoted 

swinging type. Further, 

the Code requires the 

swinging doors to open in 

the direction of egress 

travel under any of four 

conditions: One, when the 

door serves a room or area 

with an occupant load of 

50 or more persons; Two, 

when the door is used in 

an exit enclosure (such as 

the door into an enclosed 

exit stair); Three, when 

the door serves a high 

hazard contents area; and 

Four, when the door is in 

a horizontal exit. If none 

of the four conditions 

applies, then the door is 

permitted to swing back 

into the room or space. 

9. How are the Life 

Safety Code provi-

sions applicable to 

occupant load intend-

ed to be applied? 

The Life Safety Code in-

tends for the occupant 

load – expressed in num-

ber of persons – to be 

representative of the max-

imum probable number of 

persons apt to be present 

under foreseeable circum-

stances. Occupant load 

must consider the maxi-

mum probable number of 

persons because it is used 

in calculations to assure 

that the egress system has 

adequate capacity (i.e., 

that it is wide enough) to 

accommodate everyone at 

times of emergency egress 

and relocation. The occu-

pant load is the larger of 

the two numbers that 

result from: One, per-

forming a calculation 

using floor area and a 

Code-specified occupant 

load factor based on the 

use of the space; and Two, 

inquiring of the owner/

operator/designer how 

many people will be pre-

sent. For some occupan-

N F P A  L i f e  S a f e t y  C o d e  Q & A  ( c o n t ’ d )  

The National Fire Protection 
Association (NFPA) announced the 
2013 Fire Prevention Week theme: 
“Prevent Kitchen Fires.” NFPA 
selected this theme to encourage 
greater care when cooking and an 
awareness of kitchen fire dangers.  

As cooking is the number one cause of 
home fires and home fire injuries, 
NFPA will use the week of October 6-
12 to promote safe kitchen habits with 
stoves, microwaves and other 
appliances. Remaining attentive while 
cooking and managing how close 
children and pets are to anything hot 
will help keep families safe. 

“On average, firefighters respond to 
more than 400 kitchen fires every day” 
says Lorraine Carli, vice president of 
communications for NFPA. “By 
making kitchen fire safety the theme 
for 2013 Fire Prevention Week, we can 
raise the awareness of the leading 
cause of fires, unattended cooking, 
and provide life saving safety tips to 
improve the safety of everyone in the 
home.” 

NFPA is providing important kitchen 
safety tips to homeowners that align 
with the Fire Prevention Week theme: 

¶ When you fry, grill, or broil food, 
stay in the kitchen. 

¶ Maintain a kid- and pet-free zone 

at least 3 feet away from the 
stove. 

¶ Turn pot handles away from the 
stoveôs edge. 

¶ Keep a lid and oven mitt nearby 
when youôre cooking to use in 
case of a grease fire. If you have a 
grease fire, slide a lid over the 
pan. Turn off the burner and leave 
the pan covered until it is 
completely cool. 
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http://www.firepreventionweek.org/

